

No. 98 - 8384

JUN 21 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, Warden,
Sussex 1 State Prison,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Philip S. Anderson, President
American Bar Association
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5000
Attorney for the American Bar
Association as *Amicus Curiae*

Of Counsel:

Abe Krash

Kathleen A. Behan

John A. Freedman

June 21, 1999

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i> TEST ENDANGERS THE CONTINUING VITALITY OF <i>GIDEON V. WAINWRIGHT</i>	10
II. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> STANDARD TO THE FACTS OF THE PRESENT CASE REQUIRES THAT PETITIONER BE GRANTED RELIEF.	13
A. The Overwhelming Majority of Federal Courts Applying <i>Strickland</i> Have Repeatedly Concluded That the Failure To Investigate and Introduce Mitigating Evidence at the Sentencing Stage of a Capital Trial Is Prejudicial to the Defendant.	14

B. The Virginia Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals Erred by Failing To Apply the *Strickland* Standard of Prejudice and in Holding Instead That This Court’s Decision in *Lockhart v. Fretwell* Formulated the Standard That Is Controlling in the Present Case.....20

C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding That Strickland Requires Petitioner To Show All Twelve Jurors Would Have Voted Against Imposition of the Death Penalty.24

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CONSTRUED 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MANNER BECAUSE ARTICLE III PROHIBITS FEDERAL COURT DEFERENCE TO STATE COURT RULINGS ON FEDERAL LAW.....26

A. The Judicial Power of the United States, Once Extended to a Proper Subject Matter, Must Be Exercised by Article III Courts.27

B. Congress Cannot Preordain the Outcome of Cases Before Article III Courts.29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Armstrong v. Dugger,
833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1988) 19, 22

Austin v. Bell,
126 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1997) 18

Baldwin v. Johnson,
152 F.3d 1304 (5th Cir. 1998)23

Blake v. Kemp,
758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) 16, 19

Bruce v. United States,
379 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 11

Carlisle v. United States,
517 U.S. 416 (1996)28

Clabourne v. Lewis,
64 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1995) 18

Deutscher v. Whitley,
884 F.2d at 1161 16

Diggs v. Welch,
148 F.2d 667 (D.C. Cir. 1945) 11

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982) 15

Emerson v. Gramley,
91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996)17, 25

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963)*passim*

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989)27

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)28, 29

Harris v. Warden,
152 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1998)23

Hill v. Lockhart,
28 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1994)18, 22

Hitchcock v. Dugger,
481 U.S. 393 (1987)15, 22

Kubat v. Thieret,
867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989) 16-17, 25

Lindh v. Murphy,
96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (*en banc*)26, 28

Loyd v. Whitley,
977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992) 18-19, 22

Lockett v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 586 (1978)15

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
506 U.S. 364 (1993)*passim*

Louisiana v. Sanders,
648 So. 2d 1271 (La. 1994)19

Lucas v. O’Dea,
1999 WL 346166 (6th Cir. 1999)22

Mak v. Blodgett,
970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992)25

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)10, 27, 28, 29

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816)10, 27

Mazzell v. Evatt,
88 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 1996)23

McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin,
486 U.S. 429 (1988)25

Mills v. Maryland,
486 U.S. 367 (1988)25

O’Brien v. Dubois,
145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998)28

Ohio v. Johnson,
494 N.E.2d 1061 (Ohio 1986)16, 19

*Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of
America, Inc. v. Instro-Medix*,
725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)28

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989)15

Phillips v. Florida,
608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)19

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)28, 29

Richardson v. United States,
119 S.Ct. 1707, 1711 (1999) 27

Roe v. Delo,
160 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 1998)23

Scott v. United States,
427 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1970)10

Skipper v. South Carolina,
476 U.S. 1 (1986)15

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)*passim*

Trapnell v. United States,
725 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1983)10

United States v. Baca,
451 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir. 1971)10

United States v. Cox,
439 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1971)10

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984)16

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. 128 (1871)28, 29

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)27

United States v. Pedigo,
12 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1994)23

United States v. Roche,
443 F.2d 98 (10th Cir. 1971)10

Williams v. Taylor,
163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998)*passim*

Williams v. Warden,
487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997)*passim*

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992)29

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)7, 9, 10, 26, 29

Va. Code § 19.2-264.4(E)6, 24

Congressional Materials:

Fairness and Efficiency in Habeas Corpus
Adjudication: Hearings Before the Senate
Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 1st Sess.
(1991)2

Habeas Corpus: Hearings Before the Senate
Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong.,
2d Sess. (1990)2

Miscellaneous:

ABA *Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Counsel in Death
Penalty Cases* (1989)1, 2, 3, 5, 13

ABA *Standards for Criminal Justice*
(2d ed. 1980)1, 5, 13
